3870) apply to the Company. The amendments result in the Company

no longer being able to use the intrinsic value based method of

accounting for share options granted to employees for purposes

of Canadian GAAP. The Company has selected the retroactive

application without restatement method (also referred to as the modified-

prospective transition method). The retroactive application without

restatement method results in no share option expense being recognized

in the Consolidated Statements of Income in fiscal years prior to 2004

(see Note 9(a)). The share option expense that is recognized in fiscal

years subsequent to 2003 is in respect of share options granted after

2001 and vesting in fiscal periods subsequent to 2003.

To reflect the fair value of options granted subsequent to 2001,

and vesting prior to 2004, certain components of common equity in

the December 31, 2003, Consolidated Balance Sheet balances would

have been restated as follows (had restatement occurred):

2 accounting policy developments

Cumulative transition
adjustment for share-

December 31, 2003, based compensation
(millions) as previously reported arising from share options January 1, 2004

Common equity
Common shares $ 2,349.1 $ – $ 2,349.1
Non-voting shares 3,296.6 0.4 3,297.0
Options and warrants 51.5 – 51.5
Accrual for shares issuable under channel stock incentive plan 0.6 – 0.6
Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment (2.7) – (2.7)
Retained earnings 741.7 (25.1) 716.6
Contributed surplus 5.9 24.7 30.6

$ 6,442.7 $ – $ 6,442.7

Adjustment to reflect
Year ended December 31, 2003 As previously convertible debentures As currently
(millions except per share amounts) reported as a liability reported

Operating revenues $ 7,146.0 $ – $ 7,146.0
Operating expenses 5,983.0 – 5,983.0

Operating income 1,163.0 – 1,163.0
Other expense, net 23.3 – 23.3
Financing costs 628.0 11.3 639.3

Income before income taxes and non-controlling interest 511.7 (11.3) 500.4
Income taxes (recovery) 176.9 (4.2) 172.7
Non-controlling interest 3.3 – 3.3

Net income 331.5 (7.1) 324.4
Preference and preferred share dividends 3.5 – 3.5
Interest on convertible debentures, net of income taxes 7.1 (7.1) –

Common Share and Non-Voting Share income $ 320.9 $ – $ 320.9

Income per Common Share and Non-Voting Share
– Basic $ 0.92 $ – $ 0.92
– Diluted $ 0.91 $ – $ 0.91

(b) Equity settled obligations

Commencing with the Company’s 2004 fiscal year, the Company early

adopted the amended recommendations of the CICA for the presentation

and disclosures of financial instruments (CICA Handbook Section 3860)

specifically concerning the classification of obligations that an issuer